
BOROUGH OF CHESTERFIELD 
 
You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of the Borough of 
Chesterfield to be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield S40 1LP on Wednesday, 12 October 2016 at 5.00 pm for the 
purpose of transacting the following business:- 
 
1.  

  
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Council 
held on 7 September, 2016 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

2.  
  
Mayor's Communications.  
 

3.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

4.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda.  
 

5.  
  
Public Questions to the Council  
 
To receive questions from members of the public in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 12. 
 

6.  
  
Petitions to Council  
 
To receive petitions submitted under Standing Order No. 13 
 

7.  
  
Questions to the Leader  
 
To receive questions submitted to the Leader under Standing Order No.14 
 

8.  
  
Allocation of Seats to Political Groups and Committee Appointments - 
2016/17 (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
Report to be tabled at the meeting. 
 

9.  
  
Constitution Updates (Pages 15 - 52) 
 

10.  
  
Treasury Management Report 2015/16 and Monitoring Report 2016/17 
(Pages 53 - 68) 
 

11.  
  
Update on the General Fund Capital Programme (Pages 69 - 84) 
 

12.  
  
Minutes of Committee Meetings (Pages 85 - 86) 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

To receive for information the Minutes of the following meetings:- 
 

 Appeals and Regulatory Committee 

 Employment and General Committee 

 Licensing Committee 

 Planning Committee 

 Standards and Audit Committee 
 

13.  
  
To receive the Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet of 26 July and 20 
September 2016 (Pages 87 - 96) 
 

14.  
  
To receive the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Cabinet and 
Employment and General Committee of 26 July, 2016 (Pages 97 - 100) 
 

15.  
  
To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meetings of the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum of 14 June and 6 September, 2016 (Pages 
101 - 118) 
 

16.  
  
To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the Community, 
Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee of 5 July, 2016 (Pages 
119 - 126) 
 

17.  
  
To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the  Enterprise and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee of 2 August, 2016 (Pages 127 - 134) 
 

18.  
  
Questions under Standing Order No. 19  
 
To receive questions from Councillors in accordance with Standing Order 
No.19. 
 

19.  
  
Notice of Motion under Standing Order No.21  
 
Make fair transitional state pension arrangements for 1950s women 
 

“The council calls upon the Government to make fair transitional state 
pension arrangements for all women born on or after 6th April 1951, who 
have unfairly borne the burden of the increase to the State Pension Age 
(SPA) with lack of appropriate notification. 
 

Hundreds of thousands of women had significant pension changes imposed 
on them by the Pensions Acts of 1995 and 2011 with little or no personal 
notification of the changes. Some women had only two years notice of a six 
year increase to their state pension age. 
 
Many women born in the 1950s are living in hardship. Retirement plans 
have been shattered with devastating consequences. Many of these 



 
 

women are already out of the labour market, caring for elderly relatives, 
providing childcare for grandchildren, or suffer discrimination in the 
workplace so struggle to find employment. Women born in this decade are 
suffering financially. These women have worked hard, raised families and 
paid their tax and national insurance with the expectation that they would 
be financially secure when reaching 60. It is not the pension age itself that 
is in dispute – it is widely accepted that women and men should retire at the 
same time. The issue is that the rise in the women’s state pension age has 
been too rapid and has happened without sufficient notice being given to 
the women affected, leaving women with no time to make alternative 
arrangements. 
 

The council calls upon the Government to reconsider transitional 
arrangements for women born on or after 6thApril 1951, so that women do 
not live in hardship due to pension changes they were not told about until it 
was too late to make alternative arrangements.” 
 
(Councillor Tricia Gilby) 
 
 

By order of the Council, 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Chief Executive’s Unit, 
Town Hall, 
Chesterfield 
 
4 October 2016 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL 07.09.16 

1 
 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 7th September, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Brunt (The Mayor) 

 
Councillors Bagley 

J Barr 
P Barr 
Bellamy 
Bingham 
Blank 
Borrell 
Brady 
Brown 
Burrows 
Callan 
Caulfield 
D Collins 
L Collins 
Davenport 
Derbyshire 
 
 

Councillors Dickinson 
A Diouf 
V Diouf 
Flood 
Hill 
Huckle 
P Innes 
Ludlow 
Miles 
A Murphy 
Perkins 
Serjeant 
Simmons 
Slack 
Wall 

 
27  

  
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 27 July, 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chair. 
 

28  
  

MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS.  
 
The Mayor referred to the following Mayoral engagements: 
 

 Visiting the Brampton Potteries Festival; 

 Attending the Parkside School Awards Ceremony at the Proact 
Stadium; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



COUNCIL 07.09.16 

2 
 
 

 Welcoming overseas guests to Chesterfield from Spain, Odisia in 
India and Darmstadt in Germany. 

 
The Mayor provided an update on his fundraising activities which included 
entering a relay team from Chesterfield Borough Council into the 
Chesterfield Half Marathon on 2 October, 2016; the Mayor appealed for a 
fourth Member to complete the team. 
 

29  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bexton, Brittain, 
Dyke, Elliott, P Gilby, T Gilby, Hitchin, J Innes, T Murphy, Niblock, 
Rayner, Redihough and Sarvent. 
 

30  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

31  
  

PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL  
 
Under Standing Order No.12 Mr Max Kerley asked the following question: 
 
“The Sheffield City Region devolution deal includes an elected mayor for 
the region and this is very unpopular with Chesterfield residents. Given 
the recent announcement from the Prime Minister’s office that devolution 
deals are now not necessarily dependent on the inclusion of an elected 
mayor, will CBC now reverse its decision to join the SCR and support a 
Derbyshire devolution deal which will still provide access to devolved 
funding, which will build on long-established administrative structures and 
mechanisms but which does not require ceding power over Chesterfield 
issues to the elected mayor in Sheffield?” 
 
The Leader provided a verbal response to the question as well as to Mr 
Kerley’s supplementary question. 
 

32  
  

PETITIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
No petitions had been received. 
 
 
 

Page 6



COUNCIL 07.09.16 

3 
 
 

33  
  

QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER  
 
There were no questions. 
 

34  
  

DECISION REGARDING FULL MEMBERSHIP OF THE SHEFFIELD 
CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report to update members on the 
implementation of the Council’s decision to apply to be a full constituent 
member of the Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined Authority and to 
enable members to consider provisional independent analysis of the 
outcomes of the Sheffield City Region Devolution Consultation Exercise. 
The report also updated members on the legal action commenced by 
Derbyshire County Council against the Sheffield City Region Combined 
Authority seeking to challenge the Devolution Consultation Exercise. 
 
Members had previously resolved to apply to be a full constituent member 
of the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority at the meeting of Council 
held on 6 April, 2016. In addition, Members delegated authority 
[...]
g on the 
provisional independent analysis of the outcomes of the Sheffield 
City Region Devolution Consultation Exercise to: 

 
a) endorse the planned submission by Sheffield City Region 

Combined Authority to the Secretary of State for the 
Department for Communities and Local Government of key 
documents relating to the establishment of a Sheffield City 
Region Mayoral Combined Authority; and 
 

b) consent to the parliamentary order for the Sheffield City 
Region Mayoral Combined Authority to be laid. 

 
2. That the legal challenge commenced by Derbyshire County Council 

against the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority seeking to 
challenge the Devolution Consultation Exercise be noted and that 
the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader and the 
Regulatory and Local Government Law Manager, be authorised to 
take any steps as appropriate in connection with the challenge. 

 
35  

  
QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19  
 
There were no questions. 
 
 
 

Page 8



   

For publication 
 

Allocation of Seats to Political Groups and Committee 
Appointments – 2016/17 

 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
The purpose of this report is to review the political balance of 
Committees in accordance with Section 15 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989, following the notification to 
the Chief Executive of a change to political groups within 
Chesterfield Borough Council. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
That the recent changes to the political composition of the Council 
be noted and that the following changes to the membership of 
committees as proposed by the political groups and shown at 
paragraph 4.1 be agreed. 

 
3.0 Report details 
 

Background 
 
3.1 The Chief Executive was notified on 26 September, 2016 of a 

change to political groups within Chesterfield Borough Council. 
With effect from 5 October Councillor Jeannie Barr advised the 
Chief Executive that she was no longer a member of the Liberal 
Democrat Group and wished to be recogn
[...]
 committees allocated to each particular political 
group reflects the group’s proportion to the membership of the 
authority; 

 
(d)  subject to (a) – (c) above, that the number of seats allocated 
to a particular political group reflects that group’s proportion of the   
membership of the authority. 

 
3.8 Under the Local Government Act 2000, the Standards and Audit 

Committee is not subject to political balance requirements but by 
local choice the constitution says it will be politically balanced. 

 
3.9  The effect of these principles is that, so far as practicable, seats 

should be allocated to the groups and individual members not in a 
political group in proportion to their membership as a whole, 
currently, Labour 38/48ths; Liberal Democrats 8/48ths, UKIP 
1/48th and Independent 1/48th. Each of the calculations has been 
adjusted to ensure the total number of seats are apportioned. 

 
Proposed allocations 
 
3.10 Below is a table showing the proposed entitlements of the Groups. 

Where numbers appear in brackets they represent the change to 
the allocations agreed at the Annual Business Meeting of the 
Council held on 27 April, 2016. 

 

Body Majority 
Group 

Lib 
Dem. 
Group 

UKIP Ind. 

Planning Committee 12  3 0 0 

Planning Sub Committee 2 1 0 0 

Appeals and Regulatory 
Committee 

11 3 1 0 

Licensing Committee 12 1 (-1) 1 1(+1) 

Employment and General 
Committee 

5 1 0 0 

Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum 

11 2 (-1) 0 1(+1) 

Page 11



 

Body Majority 
Group 

Lib 
Dem. 
Group 

UKIP Ind. 

Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny 
Committee  

6 2 0 0 

Enterprise and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee  

7 1 0 0 

Standards and Audit 
Committee 

4 1 0 0 

 
 
4.0 Recommendations 
 
4.1 That the recent changes to the political composition of the Council 

be noted and that the following changes to the membership of 
committees as proposed by the political groups be agreed: 

 
 Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 

 removal of Councillor J Barr as a Liberal Democrat member 
 addition of Councillor J Barr as an Independent member 

 
Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny 

Committee 
 removal of Councillor J Barr as a Liberal Democrat member 
 addition of Councillor Niblock as a Liberal Democrat member 

 
Licensing Committee  

 removal of Councillor J Barr as a Liberal Democrat member 
 addition of Councillor J Barr as an Independent member 

 
Decision information 
 

Key decision number NA 

Wards affected ALL 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

To provide value for money 
services. 

 

Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Page 12



 

Sandra Essex 
 

sandra.essex@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
01246 345227 

 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

For publication 
 
 

Constitution Updates 
 

 
MEETING: 
 

 
Council 
 

DATE: 
 

12 October 2016 
 

REPORT BY: 
 

Monitoring Officer 
 

  
  

 
For publication 
 
    

 
1.0  Purpose of report 
 
1.1  To seek member approval for updates to the Constitution.  
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Constitution be amended to take account of the recommended 
 changes in this report. 
 
2.2 That the delegations reflecting the new Corporate Management Team 
 structure be confirmed. 
 
2.3 That the Constitution as amended be published. 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



 

 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 The Constitution is a key document, required by law, which sets out the 

principal powers, duties and procedures of the Council. It also sets out to 
whom decision making over the Council’s various functions are delegated. 

 
3.2 The current form of Constitution has been in place since the early 2000s 

and follows a government model proposed at the time. Most council 
constitutions follow a similar format, though some are now moving away 
from it. 

 
3.3 The Constitution needs to be changed from time to time to ensure it reflects 

current practices, functions and structures a
[...]
ons 
 
9.1 That the Constitution be amended to take account of the recommended 
 changes. 
 
9.2 That the delegations reflecting the new Corporate Management Team 
 structure be confirmed. 
 
9.3 That the Constitution as amended be published. 
 
10.0 Reason for recommendations 
 
10.1 To confirm changes to reflect Corporate Management Team restructure, to 

seek authorisation for an uplift in some financial limits for delegations and 
to review financial procedures in accordance with modern best practice. 
Also to make changes to delegations for efficient working practices. 

 
 

Decision information 
 

Page 19



 

Key Decision Number NA 

Wards affected All 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

to provide value for money 
services 

 

Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

 
Gerard Rogers 
 

 
01246 345310 
gerard.rogers@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Background documents 
 
The Council’s Constitution 
 

 
This must be made available to the public for up to 4 years. 
 

Appendices to the report 

Appendix A Proposed changes to financial delegations 

Appendix B Amended Financial Procedure documents 

 
 
 

Page 20



 

Appendix A 
 

Financial Changes 
 

The significant suggested changes are summarised below. 
 
Constitution - Part 2 
 
Key decisions: changes are proposed to financial thresholds within the working 
definitions of Key Decisions as set out in paragraph 13.5.2 (page 43). These are 
to take account of the increase in financial levels of finance being dealt with at 
the authority: 

A decision to vire more than 
£10,000 from one budget to 
another 
 

change to £50,000 

A decision to spend £50,000 or 
more from an approved budget 
 

change to £100,000 

A decision which would result in a 
saving of £10,000 or more to any 
budget 
Head 
 

Change to £50,000 

A decision to dispose of or acquire 
any interest in land or buildings 
with a 
value of £50,000 or more 

No change 

 
[the other working definitions do 
not have financi
[...]
lder people and 
younger people.    

   

Disabled people – physical, mental 
and sensory including learning 
disabled people and people living 
with HIV/Aids and cancer.  

   

Gender – men, women and 
transgender.  

   

Marital status including civil 
partnership.   

   

Pregnant women and people on 
maternity/paternity. Also consider 
breastfeeding mothers.  

   

Sexual Orientation – Heterosexual, 
Lesbian, gay men and bi-sexual 
people.  

   

Ethnic Groups    

Religions and Beliefs including those 
with no religion and/or beliefs. 

   

Other groups e.g. those experiencing 
deprivation and/or health inequalities.    

   

 
If you have answered that the policy, project, service, function or strategy could 
potentially have a negative impact on any of the above characteristics then a full 
EIA will be required.  
 
Q4 - Should a full EIA be completed for this policy, project, service, function or 

strategy? 
 
Yes   
No   
 
Q5 - Reasons for this decision: 

Page 51



 

 
 

 
Please e-mail this form to the Policy Service before moving this work forward so 
that we can confirm that either a full EIA is not needed or offer you further advice 
and support should a full EIA be necessary.  

 

The updates are not anticipated to have disproportionate impact on any groups.  

Page 52



   

For Publication 
 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 AND 
MONITORING REPORT 2016/17 

  

 
 

For publication 
 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To consider the Annual Treasury Management Report for 

2015/16. 
 
1.2 To consider the Treasury Management activities for the first five 

months of 2016/17. 
 
  

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Council is recommended to: 
 

(i) Approve the outturn Prudential Indicators for 2015/16; 
(ii) Approve the treasury management stewardship report for 

2015/16; 
(iii) Note the treasury management position for the first five 

months of 2016/17. 
 

 
3.0 Background 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Council 
 

[...]
in the limit has not been breached. 
 

5.6 Treasury Management Consultants 
 
Capita are our current treasury management advisors. The Council 
has recently tendered for this service and the tender has been 
awarded to Arlingclose for a period of 2 years with a possible one 
year extension. The contract will begin on 1st October 2016. 
 
 

6.0 Treasury Management Indicators 2016/17 
 

Amendments to the 2016/17 General Fund capital programme will 
be considered by Council in October. Further prudential borrowing 
may be necessary and this additional borrowing will require an 
adjustment to the Prudential Indicators (PI’s) approved as part of 
the Treasury Management Strategy Statement in February. The 
PI’s detailed below will need to be amended:- 
 

 General fund Capital Expenditure & Financing 
 General Fund Capital Financing Requirement 
 Operational Boundary 
 Authorised Limit 

 
These amended PI’s will be reported to Cabinet as part of the 
budget monitoring report in the autumn. 

 
 
7.0 Recommendations 

 
7.1 That the Council is recommended to: 

(i) Approve the outturn Prudential Indicators for 2015/16; 

Page 57



 

(ii) Approve the treasury management stewardship report for 
2015/16; 

(iii) Note the treasury management position for the first five 
months of 2016/17. 

 
 

8.0 Reasons for recommendations 
 

8.1 To comply with the Council’s Treasury Management Policy and 
Practices, the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
(2009) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities (2009). 

 
 
 

Decision information 
 

Key decision number 61 

Wards affected All 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

 

 

 
 
Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Helen Fox 
 

01246 345452 
helen.fox@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Background documents 
Local Government Act 2003, CIPFA Prudential Code & Guidance, 
Accountancy Services’ final accounts working papers. 
 

 

Annexes to the report 

Annexe 1 Annual T
[...]
 155,612 155,612 
 
Upper limit for fixed interest rate 
exposure 

50-100% 50-100% 50-100% 

    

Upper limit for variable rate exposure 0-50% 0-50% 0-50% 

    
     

Upper limit for total principal sums 
invested for over 364 days 

25% 25% 25% 

     (per maturity date)     

        

 

Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing 
during 2015/16 

upper limit lower limit 

under 12 months  15% 0% 

12 months and within 24 months 15% 0% 

24 months and within 5 years  45% 0% 

5 years and within 10 years 75% 5% 

10 years and above 75% 25% 

 
 
 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 
 

For publication 
 

Update on General Fund Capital Programme 2016/17 

 
For publication  
  

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To provide an update to the General Fund Capital Programme. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the updated General Fund Capital Programme expenditure 

and financing be approved (Appendix A) including provision for 
the demolition of Queens Park Sports Centre and increased 
spending on Disabled Facilities Grants (para 4.3.3 and 4.3.5) 
 

2.2 That the new schemes in section 6.1 are added to the Capital 
Programme 

 
2.3 That the prioritised list of ‘waiting list’ schemes be considered 

(para 8.3) 
 

3.0 Background 
  
3.1 The Capital Programme for 2016/17 was approved as part of the 

budget setting process in February 2016. The programme 
included two major capital schemes, the new Queens Park Sports 
Centre and the Waterside scheme. 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Council 
 

Date: 
 

12 October 2016  
 

Report by: 
 

Acting Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 11



 

 
3.2 The programme is heavily dependent on financing from capital 

receipts but in the current economic climate generating the 
receipts continues to be a challenge. Kier continue to provide an 
accelerated receipts programme which is incentivised through a 
commission payment on the receipts generated. 
 

3.3 This report and its recommendations were 
[...]
mulative 

impact 
could cause 
the Council 
to exceed 
its exempt 

VAT 
recovery 
threshold 

and then be 
unable to 

recover any 
exempt VAT 
in that year.   

V. High 
(5) 

Possible 
(3) 

Starts on 
schemes 

delayed until 
VAT issues 
resolved. 

 
In-year 

monitoring. 
 

VAT planning 
for a number 

of years 
ahead. 

 
Obtaining 

expert 
external 
advice.  

V. High 
(5) 

Unlikely 
(2) 

 
10.0  Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
10.1The equalities issues relating to particular capital projects are 
considered separately at the project appraisal stage. 

 
11   Alternative options and reasons for rejection 
 

11.1 The amendments to the Capital Programme are based on the 
previously approved schemes within the current Capital Programme 

Page 78



 

plus the addition of new schemes since that report was approved.  
Previous commitments could be reviewed and other priorities 
determined for growth requests. 

 
12.0 Recommendations 
 
12.1  That the updated General Fund Capital Programme expenditure 

and financing be approved (Appendix A) including provision for the 
demolition of Queens Park Sports Centre and increased spending 
on Disabled Facilities Grants (para 4.3.3 and 4.3.5) 

 
12.2 That the new schemes in section 6.1 are added to the Capital 

Programme 
 
12.3 That the prioritised list of ‘waiting list’ schemes be considered 

(para 8.3) 
 
13 Reasons for recommendations 
 
13.1 To update the Council’s General Fund Capital Programme and  
        ensure that it is affordable and deliverable over the medium term. 

 
Decision information 
 

Key decision number 654 

Wards affected (All Wards); 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

 

 

Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 
Helen Fox   

 
Tel: 01246 
345452/helen.fox@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Background documents 
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared. 

 
This must be made available to the public for 
[...]
 Licensing Manager be invited to the 
December, 2016 meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee to provide a progress report on the Hackney Carriage 
Licence Limit Survey 
 

5. That the Economic Growth Manager be invited to the October 
meeting to report on the Northern Gateway proposals.  
 

6. That the Economic Growth Manager be invited to the October to 
report on the Apprentice Town report scheduled to be submitted to 
Cabinet. 

 
22  

  
MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 June, 2016 were 
presented. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes be accepted as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 

Page 134


	Agenda
	1 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 7 September, 2016
	8 Allocation of Seats to Political Groups and Committee Appointments - 2016/17
	9 Constitution Updates
	10 Treasury Management Report 2015/16 and Monitoring Report 2016/17
	Annual TM Review 2015-16 annexe 1, 21/09/2016 Standards and Audit Committee

	11 Update on the General Fund Capital Programme
	AppendixAGFCapProg1617V3

	12 Minutes of Committee Meetings
	13 To receive the Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet of 26 July and 20 September 2016
	Minutes , 20/09/2016 Cabinet

	14 To receive the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Cabinet and Employment and General Committee of 26 July, 2016
	15 To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum of 14 June and 6 September, 2016
	Minutes , 06/09/2016 Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum

	16 To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee of 5 July, 2016
	17 To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the  Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee of 2 August, 2016



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 12.10.16 

1 
 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 12th October, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Brunt (The Mayor) 

 
Councillors Bagley 

J Barr 
P Barr 
Bellamy 
Bingham 
Blank 
Borrell 
Brady 
Brittain 
Brown 
Burrows 
Callan 
Catt 
Caulfield 
D Collins 
Davenport 
Derbyshire 
Dickinson 
A Diouf 
V Diouf 
Dyke 
 

Councillors Elliott 
Flood 
P Gilby 
T Gilby 
Hill 
Hitchin 
Hollingworth 
Huckle 
J Innes 
P Innes 
Miles 
A Murphy 
T Murphy 
Niblock 
Rayner 
Redihough 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 
Simmons 
Slack 
Wall 

 
36  

  
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 7 September, 
2016 be approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chair. 
 

37  
  

MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS.  
 
The Mayor referred with sadness to the death of former Councillor Terry 
Hawkins. Members stood for a minutes silence in his honour. 



COUNCIL 12.10.16 

2 
 
 

 
The Mayor also referred to the following Mayoral engagements: 
 

 Starting, and taking part in the Chesterfield Half Marathon;  
 

 Attending several events as part of the Chatsworth Road Festival; 
 

 Attending the parade and service at St Mary and All Saints Parish 
Church to mark Chesterfield College’s Graduates receiving their 
degree awards. 

 
The Mayor provided an update on his appeal fundraising activities, and 
noted the success of the recent Mayor’s Open Golf Day at Tapton Park 
Golf Club and the upcoming Sporting Dinner featuring Mathew Hoggard 
MBE, at the Proact Stadium. 
 

38  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lisa Collins and 
Ludlow.  
 

39  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

40  
  

PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL  
 
There were no questions. 
 

41  
  

PETITIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
No petitions had been received. 
 

42  
  

QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER  
 
Under Standing Order No.14 the Leader was asked about the opening of 
the new Derby University Chesterfield Campus. 
 
The Leader provided a verbal response.   
 
 



COUNCIL 12.10.16 

3 
 
 

43  
  

ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO POLITICAL GROUPS AND 
COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS - 2016/17  
 
The Chief Executive reported that he had undertaken a review of the 
political balance of Committees in accordance with Section 15 of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989, following the notification to him 
of a change to political groups within the Borough Council, as with effect 
from 5 October, 2016, Councillor Jeannie Barr had stated that she wished 
to be recognised as an Independent member. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the recent changes to the political composition of the Council be 
noted and that the following changes to the membership of Committees 
as proposed by the political groups be approved:- 
 
Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 

 removal of Councillor J Barr as a Liberal Democrat member 

 addition of Councillor J Barr as an Independent member 
 
Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny 
Committee 

 removal of Councillor J Barr as a Liberal Democrat member 

 addition of Councillor Niblock as a Liberal Democrat member 
 
Licensing Committee 

 removal of Councillor J Barr as a Liberal Democrat member 

 addition of Councillor J Barr as an Independent member 
 
 

44  
  

CONSTITUTION UPDATES  
 
The Monitoring Officer submitted a report to seek member approval for 
updates to the council’s Constitution. The current form of the Constitution 
had been in place since the early 2000’s and had followed a standard 
government model proposed at the time. The report noted that in order to 
ensure that the Constitution reflected current council practices, functions 
and structures, as well as enabling efficient working of the authority it 
required some updates and amendments.  
 
The report recommended a range of changes to the Constitution including 
amendments that reflected the current senior officer structure, changes to 



COUNCIL 12.10.16 

4 
 
 

delegations, updates to financial procedures and thresholds as well as 
other amendments that reflected current practices and decision making 
structures within the council.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the amendments to the Constitution as detailed in the officer’s 
report be approved. 
 

2. That the delegations reflecting the new Corporate Management 
Team structure be confirmed. 
 

3. That the Constitution, as amended, be endorsed and published.  
 

45  
  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2015/16 AND MONITORING 
REPORT 2016/17  
 
Pursuant to Standards and Audit Committee Minute No. 15, the Acting 
Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on the Annual Treasury 
Management Report for 2015/16 and Treasury Management activities for 
the first five months of 2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the outturn Prudential Indicators for 2015/16 be approved. 
 

2. That the treasury management stewardship report for 2015/16 be 
approved.  
 

3. That the treasury management position for the first five months of 
2016/17 be noted.  

 
46  

  
UPDATE ON THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
Pursuant to Cabinet Minute No.77 the Acting Chief Finance Officer 
submitted a report to provide members with an update on the General 
Fund Capital Programme. The Capital Programme for 2016/17 had been 
approved as part of the budget setting process in February 2016 and 
included two major capital schemes, the new Queens Park Sports Centre 
and the Waterside scheme. 
 



COUNCIL 12.10.16 

5 
 
 

The report provided details on the progress of current major capital 
schemes including the new Queen’s Park Sports Centre as well as the 
demolition of the old centre, along with details of new schemes which had 
recently been approved and that required inclusion in the capital 
programme. The report also gave information on the financing of the 
schemes and details of capital receipts for the current year, as well as 
forecasts of receipts for subsequent years.  
 
A prioritised list of capital schemes to go on a waiting list, pending the 
availability of capital receipts was also provided for information. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the updated General Fund Capital Programme expenditure 
and financing, including provision for the demolition of Queens Park 
Sports Centre, and increased spending on Disabled Facilities 
Grants be approved. 
 

2. That the new capital schemes, as detailed at paragraph 6.1 of the 
officer’s report, be added to the Capital Programme.  
 

3. That the prioritised list of “waiting list” schemes be noted pending 
the availability of additional capital receipts.  

 
47  

  
MINUTES OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes of the following Committees be noted:- 
 
Appeals and Regulatory Committee of 27 July, 3, 10, 24 and 31 August 
and 7, 14 and 21 September, 2016. 
 
Licensing Committee of 27 July and 17 August, 2016. 
 
Planning Committee of 8 and 30 August and 19 September, 2016. 
 
Standards and Audit Committee of 22 June and 12 July, 2016. 
 
 
 
 



COUNCIL 12.10.16 

6 
 
 

48  
  

MINUTES OF THE CABINET  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet of 26 July and 20 September, 
2016 be noted. 
 

49  
  

MINUTES OF THE JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT AND 
GENERAL COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Cabinet and Employment and 
General Committee of 26 July, 2016 be noted.  
 

50  
  

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
FORUM  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum of 14 June and 6 September, 2016 be approved. 
 

51  
  

MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee of 5 July, 2016 be approved. 
 

52  
  

MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee of 2 August, 2016 be approved. 
 

53  
  

QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19  
 
There were no questions. 



COUNCIL 12.10.16 

7 
 
 

 
54  

  
NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER NO.21  
 
It was moved by Councillor Tricia Gilby and seconded by Councillor 
Sarvent that, 
 
“The council calls upon the Government to make fair transitional state 
pension arrangements for all women born on or after 6 April 1951, who 
have unfairly borne the burden of the increase to the State Pension Age 
(SPA) with lack of appropriate notification. 
 
Hundreds of thousands of women had significant pension changes 
imposed on them by the Pensions Acts of 1995 and 2011 with little or no 
personal notification of the changes. Some women had only two years 
notice of a six year increase to their state pension age. Many women born 
in the 1950s are living in hardship. Retirement plans have been shattered 
with devastating consequences. Many of these women are already out of 
the labour market, caring for elderly relatives, providing childcare for 
grandchildren, or suffer discrimination in the workplace so struggle to find 
employment. Women born in this decade are suffering financially. These 
women have worked hard, raised families and paid their tax and national 
insurance with the expectation that they would be financially secure when 
reaching 60. It is not the pension age itself that is in dispute – it is widely 
accepted that women and men should retire at the same time. The issue 
is that the rise in the women’s state pension age has been too rapid and 
has happened without sufficient notice being given to the women affected, 
leaving women with no time to make alternative arrangements. 
 
The council calls upon the Government to reconsider transitional 
arrangements for women born on or after 6 April 1951, so that women do 
not live in hardship due to pension changes they were not told about until 
it was too late to make alternative arrangements.” 
 
On being put to the vote the motion was declared carried. 
 
 
 


